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GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR GAS SERVICE 
 

 
 (C) The  failure  of customer to pay for a different class of service received at the same or 

different location.  The  placing of more than one meter at the same location for the 
purpose of billing the usage of specific devices under optional rate schedules or 
provisions is not construed as a different class of service for the purpose of this 
Section. 

 
 (D) The failure to pay the bill of another customer unless the customer whose service is 

sought to be discontinued received substantial benefit and use of the service. 
 
 (E) The failure of a previous owner or occupant of the premises to pay an unpaid or 

delinquent bill except where the previous occupant remains an occupant or user. 
 
 (F) The failure to pay a bill correcting a previous underbilling, whenever the customer 

claims an inability to pay the corrected amount, unless the company has offered the 
customer a payment arrangement equal to the period of underbilling. 

 
3.08 TIMING OF DISCONTINUANCE:  Pursuant to the Commission’s Order in Case No. GE-

2005-0247, the Company has been granted a variance from the requirements of 4 CSR 
240-13.050(3) and this section relating to the hours service may be discontinued.  The 
variance authorizes the Company to extend the hours service to a residential customer 
may be discontinued to those hours beginning at sunrise, but no earlier than 7:00 a.m. and 
continuing until 4:00 p.m. on the date specified on the notice of discontinuance or within 
eleven (11) days thereafter.  Service shall not be discontinued on a day when Company 
personnel are not available to reconnect customer's service, or on a day immediately 
preceding such day.  Service shall not be discontinued for non-payment of a delinquent 
charge unless written notice is sent to the customer at least 10 days prior to the date of 
proposed discontinuance.  Service of notice by first class mail is complete upon mailing.   
Service of electronic notice is complete upon delivery of the notice to the site where the 
electronic bill is posted.  Where written notice is hand delivered to a customer in which 
case discontinuance may be effected not less than 96 hours after delivery of the notice.  
After the eleven (11) business day effective period of the notice, all notice procedures 
required by this rule shall again be followed before the company may discontinue service. 

 
The variance also authorizes the Company to extend the hours service to 

a residential customer may be discontinued until sunset, but no later than 7:00 
p.m., but only in circumstances when the Company has difficulty getting the access 
to the premises that is necessary to discontinue service (including but not limited 
to, locked meter locations, animals obstructing access to the meter location and 
other obstructions to the meter locations). 
 

               

 
 
DATE OF ISSUE April          28,     2008 DATE EFFECTIVE May                28,   2008 
  month  day     year  month day year 
 
ISSUED BY   Michael R. Noack Director, Pricing and Regulatory Affairs 
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GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR GAS SERVICE 
 

 
 (C) The  failure  of customer to pay for a different class of service received at the same or 

different location.  The  placing of more than one meter at the same location for the 
purpose of billing the usage of specific devices under optional rate schedules or 
provisions is not construed as a different class of service for the purpose of this Section. 

 
 (D) The failure to pay the bill of another customer unless the customer whose service is 

sought to be discontinued received substantial benefit and use of the service. 
 
 (E) The failure of a previous owner or occupant of the premises to pay an unpaid or 

delinquent bill except where the previous occupant remains an occupant or user. 
 
 (F) The failure to pay a bill correcting a previous underbilling, whenever the customer claims 

an inability to pay the corrected amount, unless the company has offered the customer 
a payment arrangement equal to the period of underbilling. 

 
3.08 TIMING OF DISCONTINUANCE:  Pursuant to the Commission’s Order in Case No. GE-2005-

0247, the Company has been granted a variance from the requirements of 4 CSR 240-
13.050(3) and this section relating to the hours service may be discontinued.  The variance 
authorizes the Company to extend the hours service to a residential customer may be 
discontinued to those hours beginning at sunrise, but no earlier than 7:00 a.m. and continuing 
until 4:00 p.m. on the date specified on the notice of discontinuance or within eleven (11) 
days thereafter.  Service shall not be discontinued on a day when Company personnel are not 
available to reconnect customer's service, or on a day immediately preceding such day.  
Service shall not be discontinued for non-payment of a delinquent charge unless written 
notice by first class mail is sent to the customer at least 10 days prior to the date of 
proposed discontinuance.  Service of notice by mail is complete upon mailing.   Where 
written notice is hand delivered to a customer in which case discontinuance may be effected 
not less than 96 hours after delivery of the notice.  After the eleven (11) business day effective 
period of the notice, all notice procedures required by this rule shall again be followed before 
the company may discontinue service. 

 

The variance also authorizes the Company to extend the hours service to a 
residential customer may be discontinued until sunset, but no later than 7:00 p.m., 
but only in circumstances when the Company has difficulty getting the access to the 
premises that is necessary to discontinue service (including but not limited to, 
locked meter locations, animals obstructing access to the meter location and other 
obstructions to the meter locations). 
 

         

       

 
 
DATE OF ISSUE March    21,     2005 DATE EFFECTIVE April              20, 2005 
  month    day year  month day year 
ISSUED BY   Michael R. Noack Director, Pricing and Regulatory Affairs 
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May 28, 2008 
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Service Commission
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 Company shall have sufficient personnel to reconnect service discontinued under 
this variance upon payment of delinquent accounts for a period of three hours 
following the last discontinuance made under this variance on the day that 
customer’s service was discontinued. 

 
3.09 NOTICE  OF  DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE:  Except in cases of  (a) 

dangerous conditions as set forth in Section 4.07, herein;  (b)  fraudulent use of  
service as set forth in Section 4.10, herein;  (c)  tampering as set forth in Section 
4.08, herein; or (d) an order or directive of the Commission  or  other governmental 
agency  or  court  requiring the discontinuance of service,  Company will give to 
customer  written  notice of its intention to discontinue gas service. 

 
 (A) The notice of discontinuance shall contain the following information: 
 
  (1)  The name and  address of customer and the address, if different, where 

service is rendered. 
 
  (2)  A clear and concise statement of the reason for the proposed  

discontinuance  of  service and the cost of reconnection. 
 
  (3)  The date on or after which service will be discontinued unless  customer  

takes appropriate action. 
 
  (4)  Terms under which customer may avoid discontinuance. 
 
  (5)  A statement that if customer is unable to pay the amount due Company 

in full, customer may contact Company  and request the opportunity to 
make a deferred payment. 

 
  (6)  The prominent display of the telephone number that the customer may 

call without incurring toll charges and address of Company's office 
where  customer  may make inquiry or file a complaint. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
DATE OF ISSUE March           21,       2005 DATE EFFECTIVE April         20,      2005 
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 (B) Company  shall  discontinue service only after written notice has been sent to  

customer  at least ten (10) days prior to the date of the proposed discontinuance.  
Service of notice by first class mail is complete  upon  mailing.  Service of electronic 
notice is complete upon delivery of the notice to the site where the electronic bill is 
posted.  If written notice is  delivered in hand to  customer, it shall be done at least 96 
hours prior to discontinuance.  The Company shall maintain the accurate record of the 
date of mailing or delivery.  The notice of discontinuance of service shall not be issued 
as to a bill or portion of a bill currently the subject of a dispute pending  with Company 
or the  Commission nor shall such a  notice be issued as  to any bill or portion of a bill 
which is the subject  of a settlement agreement except after breach of a settlement 
agreement, unless Company inadvertently issues such notice in which case Company 
shall take necessary steps to withdraw or cancel such notice. 

 
 (C) Multi-family  -  Single Meter:  At least ten (10) days prior to discontinuance of service 

for non-payment of a bill or deposit at a multi-dwelling unit residential building at which 
usage is measured by a single meter, notice of Company's intent to discontinue 
service shall be conspicuously posted in public areas of the building,  provided, 
however, that such notices shall not be required if Company is not aware that  said 
structure  is a single metered multi-dwelling unit residential building.  Such notices 
shall  include the date on or after which discontinuance may occur and advise of 
tenant rights pursuant to section 441.650 RSMo.  Company shall not be required to 
provide notice in individual situations where safety of employees is  endangered. 

 
 (D) Multi-family  -  Multiple Meter:  At least ten (10) days prior to discontinuance of service 

for non-payment of a bill or deposit at a multi-dwelling unit  residential  building  where 
each unit is individually  metered  and  at which a single customer is responsible for 
payment for service in all units in the building  or  at a residence in which the occupant 
using gas  service is not Company's customer, the occupant(s) shall be given written 
notice of Company's intent to discontinue service,  provided  however that such notice 
shall not be  required unless one (1) occupant has advised Company or Company is 
otherwise  aware that he is not customer.  In the  case  of a  multi-dwelling unit  
residential   building   where  each  unit  is individually metered or in the case of a 
single family  residence, the notice provided to the occupant  of  the unit for which 
service is about to be discontinued shall  outline  the procedure by which the occupant 
thereof may apply for the same character  of service presently being received through 
that meter. 
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3.19 COMPANY AND CUSTOMER EQUIPMENT:   

 
 Company may refuse or discontinue service if an inspection or test reveals leakage, 

escape or loss of gas on customer's premises.  . 
 

The Company does not own, nor is it responsible for the repair or maintenance of any 
piping, vents, or gas utilization equipment on the downstream side of the gas meter, its 
related appurtenances and piping. All piping, vents or gas utilization equipment furnished 
by the owner/customer of the premises being served shall be suitable for the purposes 
hereof and the owner/customer of the premises shall be responsible for the repair and 
maintenance of such at all times in accordance with accepted practice and in conformity 
with requirements of public health and safety, as set forth by the properly constituted 
authorities and by the Company.  As with any fixture or appurtenance within premises, 
piping, vents or gas utilization equipment can fail, malfunction or fall into disrepair at any 
time and as such the owner/customer of the premises being served shall be aware of this 
fact. Nothing in this section shall modify the Company’s obligations under 4 CSR 240-
40.030(10)(J), 4 CSR 240-40.030(12)(S) and 4 CSR 240-40.030(14)(B).   

 
The owner/customer shall be responsible at all times for the safekeeping of all Company 
property installed on the premises being served, and to that end shall give no one, except 
the Company's authorized employees, contractors or agents, access to such property.     
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3.20 Company will waive all connection or reconnection charges necessitated because gas 

service was disconnected due to property damage incurred because of the May 22, 2011 
tornado.  If so requested, customers should be prepared to provide proof of damage 
sustained during the tornado.  This waiver authority shall expire concurrent with the 
expiration of the “Rebuild Joplin: Experimental Pilot Program for Residential and SGS 
Natural Gas Energy Efficiency Incentives” and the “Rebuild Joplin: Energy Star® New 
Homes Experimental Pilot Program”. 
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GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR GAS SERVICE 
 

 
 

Provided that the Company has complied with 4 CSR 240-40.030(10)(J), 4 CSR 240- 
40.030(12)(S) and 4 CSR 240-40.030(14)(B), the Company shall not be liable for loss, 
damage or injury to persons or property, in any manner directly or indirectly connected with 
or arising out of the delivery of gas through piping or gas utilization equipment on the 
downstream side of the gas meter, which shall include but not be limited to any and all 
such loss, damage or injury involving piping, vents or gas utilization equipment not owned 
by the Company downstream of the gas meter, whether inspected or not by the Company, 
or occasioned by interruption, failure to commence delivery, or failure of service or delay in 
commencing service due to accident to or breakdown of plant, lines, or equipment, strike, 
riot, act of God, order of any court or judge granted in any bonafide adverse legal 
proceedings or action or any order of any commission or tribunal having jurisdiction; or, 
without limitation by the preceding enumeration, any other act or things due to causes 
beyond Company’s   control, or attributable to the negligence of the Company, its 
employees, contractors or agents, provided that the Company has complied with 4 CSR 
240-40.030(10)(J), 4 CSR 240-40.030(12)(S) and 4 CSR 240-40.030(14)(B). 

 

 
 

3.20 Company will waive all connection or reconnection charges necessitated because gas 
service was disconnected due to property damage incurred because of the May 22, 2011 
tornado.  If so requested, customers should be prepared to provide proof of damage 
sustained during the tornado.   This waiver authority shall expire concurrent with the 
expiration of the “Rebuild Joplin: Experimental Pilot Program for Residential and SGS 
Natural Gas Energy Efficiency Incentives” and the “Rebuild Joplin: Energy Star® New 
Homes Experimental Pilot Program”. 
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3.20 Company will waive all connection or reconnection charges necessitated because 

gas service was disconnected due to property damage incurred because of the 
May 22, 2011 tornado.  If so requested, customers should be prepared to provide 
proof of damage sustained during the tornado.  This waiver authority shall expire 
on May 22, 2012. 
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FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JG-2016-0019

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

GE-2008-0352

CANCELLED 
September 08, 2015 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

GT-2016-0026



																				

CANCELLED 
May 28, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



																			



																							



																				

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



																			



																



																			

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



																



																		

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



														



																				

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



																	

�

						



																					

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



																			



																	

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JG-2016-0020

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



																		

CANCELLED 
Sept. 08, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JG-2016-0020



												



FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JG-2016-0020

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



										

CANCELLED 
Sept. 08, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JG-2016-0020



																



FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JG-2016-0020

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



								

CANCELLED 
Sept. 08, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JG-2016-0020



																			



FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JG-2016-0020

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



																		

CANCELLED 
Sept. 08, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JG-2016-0020



FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JG-2016-0020

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



																		

CANCELLED 
Sept. 08, 2016 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JG-2016-0020



															

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



															

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



															

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



															

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



															

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



														

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



																	

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



																		

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



																

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



															

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



															

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



																																							

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



														

�

						



															

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



															

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



															

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



															

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



															

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



															

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



															

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



															

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



							

�

						



							

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



														



															

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



															



															

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



										



															

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



															



															

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



														



______________February 28, 2010

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
GR-2009-0355; YG-2010-0500 

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



CANCELLED 
February 28, 2010 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

GR-2009-0355; YG-2010-0500 



																



														



													



																				

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



											



Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GR-2014-0007; YG-2014-0428

____________May 1, 2014

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



															

CANCELLED 
May 1, 2014 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

GR-2014-0007; YG-2014-0428



															

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



															

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



																	

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



P.S.C. MO. No. 6  First Revised SHEET No. R-93 
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 6 Original SHEET No. R-93 
     Laclede Gas Company   For all Missouri Gas Energy Service Areas 
 Name of Issuing Corporation or Municipality                  Community, Town or City 
 

 RULES AND REGULATIONS  

 Temporary Low-Income Energy Affordability Program  
 
      This temporary low-income energy affordability program (this “Program”) is established because the 

unusually cold winter of 2013-14 has created a hardship for the Company’s low-income customers.  
The Company shall permit customers to enroll in the Program from May 1, 2014 through August 31, 
2014  pursuant to the terms set forth below.  

 
1. All households with incomes equal to or less than 185% of the Federal Poverty Level and who 

are active or disconnected MGE Customers shall be eligible to participate in the Program.  The 
Program will be jointly administered by the Company and selected Community Action Agencies 
(CAA) in the MGE service territory.  All customers who received federal or state energy 
assistance within the last 12 months shall be deemed eligible and to have qualified for the 
Program. All eligible customers shall apply for any other energy assistance funds for which they 
might be entitled, and shall be deemed to have agreed to allow their account information to be 
used in any program evaluation.  The CAA may use household registration from other assistance 
programs for the sole purpose of determining eligibility for the Program. 
 

2. Qualified customers may apply for enrollment in the Program between May 1 and August 31, 
2014. Upon acceptance to the Program, MGE will reactivate service or suspend disconnection 
and a Customer’s account with MGE shall be credited with the lesser of (i) one-half of the 
customer’s then outstanding balance; (ii) the amount required to bring the customer current on 
any Cold Weather Rule (CWR) payment plan; or (iii) $600.  For Customers on a CWR payment 
plan, the customer will be expected to comply with the terms of such plan after receiving the 
credit.  For other eligible Customers, the Company will establish a payment arrangement (“PA”) 
under which the Customer will pay at a minimum, the amount of the current usage plus one-fifth 
of the remaining balance on the account by the end of the program period.  A Customer who is 
current on the PA will not incur late payment charges on the outstanding arrearage balance 
amounts covered under the Program.  Credits funded through the Program shall not be used to 
pay for a disconnected customer’s reconnection charge.    
 

3. It is intended that the Customer eliminate the balance owed by the end of the CWR payment plan 
or the five monthly installment PA period.  The Company may terminate a Customer’s 
participation in the Program if the customer fails to make timely payments.  Until service is 
discontinued, a Customer who has defaulted on a PA shall be permitted to maintain or reinstate 
the PA by paying all amounts due to bring the PA current.  

 
4. Compensation to the CAA for its duties will be negotiated between the Company and the CAA 

subject to an overall limitation of no more than 5% of the total funding of the Program.  The CAA 
shall use Utilicare funding to the extent it is available before using Company funds in the 
Program.  The Company’s customers shall not receive less Utilicare funding than they would 
otherwise receive absent the Program. The Program shall be funded with up to $400,000 in 
Company funds, exclusive of administrative costs.  Any Company funds used in the Program, 
plus administrative funds, shall be deferred into a low-income asset account for recovery over a 
five-year period in the Company’s next rate case. The Company shall not charge or recover fees 
for its own work administering the program.   
 

 

 
DATE OF ISSUE _August  1,       2014____ DATE EFFECTIVE August 31,        2014 
  month day year  month        day       year 
ISSUED BY:   L. Craig Dowdy,       Sr. VP, Ext. Affairs, Corp. Communications & Marketing    
                                                       Laclede Gas Company, St. Louis, MO.  63101 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GO-2015-0031, JG-2015-0041 

_______________August 7, 2014

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2017 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GN-2018-0032; JG-2018-0013 



Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GR-2014-0007; YG-2014-0428

____________May 1, 2014

CANCELLED 
August 7, 2014 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
GO-2015-0031, JG-2015-0041




